(No.of Shares)

Percentage of Post
Preferential Allotment

Capital

1 Vyapari Vyavasayi Benevolent Society -
Reg. No.TSR/TC/57/2015
(Permanently represented by its Chairman Shri.Abdul
Hameed Komalathveetil, DIN : 02441736)

4,01,67,600  76.45%

x. The change in control, if any, in the company that would occur consequent to the preferential offer;

 There would be no change in control consequent to this preferential offer

xi. The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during the year, in terms of number of
securities as well as price
No other allotment on preferential basis was made during the current financial year 2020-21 as on date of this notice

8

xii. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together with valuation report of the

registered valuer.
This issue is proposed to be allotted for cash. Hence the need to justify does not arise.

xiii. The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company

 Sr No Category Pre-issue Post-issue

  No of shares held
% of share

holding No of shares held
% of share

holding
A Promoters' holding

1 Indian 1614000 3.13 1614000 3.07
 Individual
 Bodies corporate
 Sub-total 1614000 3.13 1614000 3.07
2 Foreign promoters

  Sub-total (A) 1614000 3.13 1614000 3.07
B Non-promoters' holding

1 Institutional investors
2 Non-institution

  Private corporate bodies
  Directors and relatives 1670000 3.24 1670000 3.18
  Indian public 8751400 16.98 8751400 16.66
  others (including NRIs)

 a)Societies and Associations 39505600 76.65 40505600 77.09
b)Others

  Sub-total (B) 49927000 96.87 50927000 96.93
  GRAND TOTAL 51541000 100.00 52541000 100.00

9

   DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Dear Members,

Your Directors take pleasure in presenting the 3rd Annual Report of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March 2020.

FINANCIAL RESULTS
The Company’s financial performance is summarized below:

Particulars
31-3-2020

(Rs)
31-3-2019

(Rs)

Total Revenue 31,763.00 -

Less: Expenditure  27,37,681.34 1,08,21,884.10

Profit /(Loss) before Finance charges, Tax, Depreciation /
Amortization (PBITDA)

(27,05,918.34) (1,08,21,884.10)

Less: Finance Charges  119.00  958.00

Profit/(Loss) before Depreciation/Amortization (PBTDA) (27,06,037.34) (1,08,22,842.10)

Less: Depreciation & Amortization  2,05,43,738.60  97,38,049.31

Profit/(Loss) before Taxation (PBT) (2,32,49,775.94) (2,05,60,891.41)

Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability) (2,77,845.58) 90,19,835.42

Profit/(Loss) after Taxation (PAT) (2,35,27,621.52) (1,15,41,055.99)

Transfer to Reserves (2,35,27,621.52) (1,15,41,055.99)

STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS
The object of the company is to carry on the business of hotels and other leisure properties. You will kindly note that this is the third year
of incorporation of the company. The Company is in the process of setting up the necessary infrastructure in place before starting